# 508828325 10/23/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI581082

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
Julien Grassot			04/29/2020	
Cendrine Grangeon			04/29/2020	
Jordan Dubow			04/29/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA				
Company Name:	FLAMEL IRELAND LIMITED			
Street Address:	10 Earlsfo	10 Earlsfort Terrace		
City:	Dublin	Dublin		
State/Country:		IRELAND		
Postal Code:	D02 T380			
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number:	18	3758358 3758344 3898132		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number: 314		142311776		
		he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
-		186922607	ent via US Man.	
Email:		rendsley@polsinelli.com,patentdocketing@polsinelli.com		
Correspondent Name:		Rebecca Endsley		
		PO Box 140310		
Address Line 1:	P	0 000 110010		
		ansas City, MISSOURI 64114-0310		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	Ka			
Address Line 4:	Ka	ansas City, MISSOURI 64114-0310		
Address Line 4:	Ka	AVDL 0178		
Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ka	AVDL 0178 Rebecca Endsley		

source=AVDL 0178 - Assignment#page2.tiff source=AVDL 0178 - Assignment#page3.tiff source=AVDL 0178 - Assignment#page4.tiff

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Julien Grassot, Cendrine Grangeon and Jordan Dubow; (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), for an invention relating to an improvement in GAMMA-

### HYDROXYBUTYRATE COMPOSITIONS HAVING IMPROVED PHARMACOKINETICS IN

**THE FED STATE** and has executed an application for a United States patent (U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 16/804,966; filed February 28, 2020; PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/IB2020/051726; filed February 28, 2020 both claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial Nos. 62/812,699; filed March 1, 2019 and 62/857,008; filed June 4, 2019 (the "INVENTION");

AND, WHEREAS, FLAMEL IRELAND LIMITED, having its principal place of business at Block 10-1, Blanchardstown, Corporate Park, Ballycoolin, Dublin, Ireland 15 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said INVENTION, said United States application, any other United States applications (including divisional, continuing or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said INVENTION or any part thereof;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made:

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said INVENTION or any part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE:

AND I hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances. and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said INVENTION or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them:

AND I hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said INVENTION, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in said INVENTION had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

Julien Grassol

29th April, 2020

**Cendrine Grangeon** 

Date

Jordon Lubour

April 29, 2020 Date

PATENT REEL: 068985 FRAME: 0069 TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said INVENTION or any part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE:

AND I hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, relasue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said INVENTION or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND I hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said INVENTION, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in said INVENTION had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

Julion Grassot

Centrifice Grav

Date

KPE. 2020 Date

Jordan Dubow

Date

2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 068985 FRAME: 0070

#### ASSIGNEE ACCEPTANCE

We, the ASSIGNEE:

FLAMEL IRELAND LIMITED Block 10-1, Blanchardstown, Corporate Park, Ballycoolin, Dublin, Ireland 15

hereby accept the ASSIGNMENT From, the ASSIGNOR: Julien Grassot, Cendrine Grangeon and Jordan Dubow; for an invention relating to an improvement in GAMMA-HYDROXYBUTYRATE COMPOSITIONS HAVING IMPROVED PHARMACOKINETICS IN THE FED STATE without any restrictions and with all rights and obligations deriving therefrom and declare that this confirmation of acceptance shall be deemed a part of the said ASSIGNMENT.

FLAMEL IRELAND LIMITED

ferrer Jerad G. Seurer

Tatle: Director

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

) SS.

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

On this 30<sup>th</sup> day of April , 2020, before me, a Notary Public,

Jerad G. Seurer personally \_\_ (Flamel Ireland Limited) to me to be the person described, in and who executed, the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that they executed said instrument as their free act and deed.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: LINDA HORODOMSKI My Commission Expires [SEAL] June 9, 202. St Louis County Commission #15838066

72718594.1

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 068985 FRAME: 0071

**RECORDED: 10/23/2024**